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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cano, Stefan 
Peninsula College of Medicine and Dentistry 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jun-2013 

 

THE STUDY I think that the overall intention of this study is laudible, but the 
real goals are unclear. I wish I could be more positive about this 
work from a strong research group, but I have a number of issues, 
which really need addressing. I have tried to capture these as 
succinctly as possible below.  
 
In the abstract the authors state that their goal is to "explore 
agreement". In the Introduction they say that they will "explore 
which aspects of multi-item scale rated HRQL corresponds more 
closely with...VAS". The tables include limited descriptives and 
correlations, which for me neither reflect the aims nor support the 
conclusions. Thus, I found the messages difficult to reconcile, and 
the manuscript difficult to follow.  
 
It is a correlational-based study, whose findings (i.e. r's), although 
statistically significant, are actually moderate in size. I suspect that 
the associated scatterplots would reveal a more complex picture 
than stated.  
 
The conclusions, therefore, are probably inappropriate. I do not see 
a "high correlation" anywhere in this manuscript. In addition, the 
authors talk about "agreement", but isn’t this study just about 
association? Agreement has very different connotations 
statistically-speaking.  
 
So, I am left a little bit confused. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The writing is clear and the aspects of the study are appropriately 
described.  
 
However, I am unclear that, given the huge widely-documented 
problems with single item instruments (as alluded to in the 
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Introduction, but actually, from a measurement perspective, run 
much deeper), to what the ultimate intention of this small study.  
 
And so, one way of thinking about this is that the authors write 
about "health-related quality of life" (HRQL) but the VAS question 
itself asks about "quality of life" (QL). Putting aside for the moment 
these very nebulous terms, HRQL and QL are very different things. 
And, in this instance, the authors are comparing an instrument with 
clearly defined items that they are calling “HRQL”, with another 
instrument for which there is no clear frame of reference. From a 
clinical interpretability point of view, how do the authors know that 
that the patients were responding to the VAS in the same frame of 
reference as the longer instrument? Given the conclusions, are the 
authors proposing that the VAS can be used instead of the longer 
instrument?  
 
The Discussion ends with the sentence: "Further research is needed 
on VASs reliability and validity in people with aphasia before their 
use can be recommended". But we know that, by their very nature, 
VASs are poor measurement instruments. So, what are the authors 
recommending: that we should use them because of their 
“simplicity” and ignore the fact they do not actually do a very good 
job? And use them for what: assessment or measurement? Again, 
for me its all a bit unclear. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am sorry to say that it’s very difficult to appropriately consider the 
contribution of this study as it is currently written. I simply have too 
many questions about the authors’ intentions, the study design, 
and interpretation. I think that the authors should probably 
consider the following: 

 

REVIEWER Professor Shelagh Brumfitt  
Head of Department of Human Communication Sciences  
University of Sheffield 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jun-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study examines the role of visual analogue scales in 
determining health related quality of life after a stroke and 
represents an area of emerging research interest.  
Because of the cognitive and communication challenges involved in 
responding to test items after a stroke the research field is aiming 
to obtain simple and accessible methods for exploring perceptions 
on a variety of dimensions. Health related quality of life is an 
important component to examine in the long term impact of stroke.  
This paper provides a clear summary of the background to the key 
questions around the comparison between a multi item scale 
versus the single item measure of a visual analogue scale. 
Methodology is clearly described, of note is the inclusion in this 
study of aphasic speakers which are identified as a comparative 
group. Using this comparison allows for a finer detailed 
understanding of the way a VAS can be applied to stroke 
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participants who either do or do not have aphasia.  
All Tables in the results section are clearly presented, descriptive 
statistics in Table 1 is well done. The Discussion brings out the 
important points about this set of results and raises understanding 
about the potential role of disability in health related quality of life. 
This is clearly shown from the correlation analysis and it confirms 
other evidence from the author from a systematic review in 2012.  
This is an under researched area and the paper does contribute 
further understanding of this specific clinical issue.  
Some small corrections  
page 7 line 1 of para 1 /on/ should be /an/  
page 8 para 3 line 8 spelling of 'interchangeably' 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Stefan Cano  

Peninsula College of Medicine and Dentistry  

 

I think that the overall intention of this study is laudible, but the real goals are unclear.  

In the abstract the authors state that their goal is to "explore agreement". In the Introduction they 

say that they will "explore which aspects of multi-item scale rated HRQL corresponds more closely 

with...VAS". The tables include limited descriptives and correlations, which for me neither reflect the 

aims nor support the conclusions. Thus, I found the messages difficult to reconcile, and the 

manuscript difficult to follow.  

 

WE NOW SEE THIS WAS NOT CLEAR AND HAVE MADE AMENDMENTS: THIS STUDY REPORTS TWO 

ANALYSES: 1) CORRELATIONS BETWEEN A MULTI-ITEM SCALE (SAQOL-39G) AND A SINGLE VERTICAL 

VAS ON HRQL AND 2) THE SCORES OF THESE TWO MEASURES ARE CONVERTED IN STANDARD 

SCORES AND DIFFERENCE SCORES ARE CALCULATED: DIFFERENCE SCORES CLOSE TO 0 SUGGEST 

GOOD AGREEMENT IN SCORES. WE HAVE CHANGED WORDING THROUGHOUT THE MANUSCRIPT 

(INCLUDING ABSTRACT AND AIMS) AND FOR (1) WE USE ‘CORRELATION’ OR ‘ASSOCIATION’ AND 

FOR (2) AGREEMENT.  

 

It is a correlational-based study, whose findings (i.e. r's), although statistically significant, are actually 

moderate in size.  

 

ACCORDING TO COHEN’S (1988) STANDARD REFERENCE FOR CORRELATION SIZES: 0.5 AND ABOVE IS 

LARGE, 0.3 TO 0.49 IS MODERATE, 0.1 TO 0.29 IS SMALL, BELOW 0.1 IS COMPLETELY UNIMPORTANT. 

EIGHT OF THE NINE CORRELATIONS WE REPORT AS HIGHLY SIGNIFICANT ARE LARGE (r=.52-81) AND 

ONE IS MODERATE (r=.40).  

 

I suspect that the associated scatterplots would reveal a more complex picture than stated.  

 

THANK YOU FOR SUGGESTING WE INCLUDE SCATTERPLOTS. THESE WERE NOT INCLUDED AS THEY 

TAKE UP PAGE SPACE BUT WE HAVE NOW ADDED THEM. THEY HAVE HELPED US MAKE CLEARER 

WHAT THE ISSUES ARE AND WHAT THE SIGNIFICANT CORRELATIONS MASK.  
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The conclusions, therefore, are probably inappropriate. I do not see a "high correlation" anywhere in 

this manuscript. In addition, the authors talk about "agreement", but isn’t this study just about 

association? Agreement has very different connotations statistically-speaking.  

 

THESE POINTS HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED IN OUR RESPONSE TO THE FIRST POINT ABOVE. WE HAVE 

CLARIFIED WHEN WE TALK ABOUT CORRELATION AND DISTINGUISHED IT FROM AGREEMENT.  

 

So, I am left a little bit confused.  

 

The writing is clear and the aspects of the study are appropriately described.  

 

However, I am unclear that, given the huge widely-documented problems with single item 

instruments (as alluded to in the Introduction, but actually, from a measurement perspective, run 

much deeper), to what the ultimate intention of this small study.  

 

THE ULTIMATE INTENTION OF THE STUDY WAS TO RAISE THE CONCERNS WE HAVE ABOUT THE 

ROUTINE USE IN CLINICAL PRACTICE OF SINGLE ITEM VISUAL ANALOGUE SCALES TO ASSESS PEOPLE 

WITH APHASIA BECAUSE OF THEIR APPARENT SIMPLICITY. IN OUR EXPERIENCE CLINICIANS 

WORKING IN STROKE CARE TEND NOT TO BE FAMILIAR WITH THE PROBLEMS YOU RAISE ABOVE.  

 

And so, one way of thinking about this is that the authors write about "health-related quality of life" 

(HRQL) but the VAS question itself asks about "quality of life" (QL). Putting aside for the moment 

these very nebulous terms, HRQL and QL are very different things. And, in this instance, the authors 

are comparing an instrument with clearly defined items that they are calling “HRQL”, with another 

instrument for which there is no clear frame of reference. From a clinical interpretability point of 

view, how do the authors know that that the patients were responding to the VAS in the same frame 

of reference as the longer instrument?  

 

WE AGREE THERE IS AN IMPORTANT DISTINCTION BETWEEN HRQL AND QOL. TO REFLECT HRQL 

RATHER THAN JUST QOL IN THE VAS, WE ASKED PARTICIPANTS TO THINK ABOUT THE IMPACT OF 

STROKE ON THEIR QUALITY OF LIFE. WE HAVE ADDED THIS IN THE PAPER.  

 

Given the conclusions, are the authors proposing that the VAS can be used instead of the longer 

instrument?  

 

ON THE CONTRARY, WE FIRMLY BELIEVE THAT VALID AND RELIABLE MULTI-ITEM SCALES ARE THE 

MEASURE OF CHOICE. WE THOUGHT OUR MESSAGE WAS CLEAR IN OUR CONCLUSION, THOUGH IT 

WAS PUT MORE TENTATIVELY, CONSIDERING THAT CLINICIANS USE SINGLE VASS WITH THE BEST 

INTENTIONS, I.E. BECAUSE THEY THINK THEY ARE EASIER TO DO AND LESS BURDENSOME FOR 

PEOPLE WITH STROKE, ESPECIALLY THOSE WITH APHASIA. WE HAVE CHANGED THE WORDING OF 

OUR CONCLUSIONS TO MAKE THE MESSAGE CLEARER.  

 

The Discussion ends with the sentence: "Further research is needed on VASs reliability and validity in 

people with aphasia before their use can be recommended". But we know that, by their very nature, 
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VASs are poor measurement instruments. So, what are the authors recommending: that we should 

use them because of their “simplicity” and ignore the fact they do not actually do a very good job? 

And use them for what: assessment or measurement? Again, for me its all a bit unclear.  

 

FOR US THAT SENTENCE MEANT THAT WE DO NOT RECOMMEND THEIR USE, UNLESS FURTHER 

RESEARCH PROVIDES SOUND EVIDENCE ON THEIR RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY. WE HAVE NOW 

DELETED IT TO MAKE OUR MESSAGES CLEARER.  

 

I am sorry to say that it’s very difficult to appropriately consider the contribution of this study as it is 

currently written. I simply have too many questions about the authors’ intentions, the study design, 

and interpretation. I think that the authors should probably consider the following:  

 

1. Attend to the focus, language and tone of the manuscript 2. Improve the clarity and focus of the 

aims 3. Align the methods, findings and conclusions with those aims 4. Consider the use of figures to 

illustrate the major findings  

 

WE HAVE DONE ALL THIS AS INDICATED ABOVE. WE HOPE THAT THE REVIEWER WILL NOW FIND 

OUR INTENTIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS CLEAR.  

 

 

Reviewer: Professor Shelagh Brumfitt  

Head of Department of Human Communication Sciences  

University of Sheffield  

31 Claremont Crescent  

Sheffield S10 2TN  

 

 

The study examines the role of visual analogue scales in determining health related quality of life 

after a stroke and represents an area of emerging research interest.  

Because of the cognitive and communication challenges involved in responding to test items after a 

stroke the research field is aiming to obtain simple and accessible methods for exploring perceptions 

on a variety of dimensions. Health related quality of life is an important component to examine in 

the long term impact of stroke.  

This paper provides a clear summary of the background to the key questions around the comparison 

between a multi item scale versus the single item measure of a visual analogue scale. Methodology 

is clearly described, of note is the inclusion in this study of aphasic speakers which are identified as a 

comparative group. Using this comparison allows for a finer detailed understanding of the way a VAS 

can be applied to stroke participants who either do or do not have aphasia.  

All Tables in the results section are clearly presented, descriptive statistics in Table 1 is well done. 

The Discussion brings out the important points about this set of results and raises understanding 

about the potential role of disability in health related quality of life. This is clearly shown from the 

correlation analysis and it confirms other evidence from the author from a systematic review in 

2012.  

This is an under researched area and the paper does contribute further understanding of this specific 

clinical issue.  
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THANK YOU FOR YOUR POSITIVE COMMENTS  

 

Some small corrections  

page 7 line 1 of para 1 /on/ should be /an/  

ON IS CORRECT  

 

page 8 para 3 line 8 spelling of 'interchangeably'  

THIS SENTENCE IS NOW DELETED. 
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